

Dated (Insert Date)

THREE IRELAND (HUTCHISON) LIMITED

And

(INSERT CUSTOMER NAME)

BULK SMS SERVICES AGREEMENT

Three Ireland (Hutchison) Limited

28/29 Sir John Rogerson's Quay

Dublin 2

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the _____ (Insert Date)

BETWEEN

- A. **THREE IRELAND (HUTCHISON) LIMITED**, a company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, having its registered office at 28/29 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin 2 (“**3ROI**”); and
- B. (**INSERT COMPANY NAME**), a company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, having its registered office at (INSERT COMPANY ADDRESS) (the “**Client**”).

RECITALS

- A. 3ROI provides a Platform to the Client which enables it to send bulk email and SMS messages to Customers using the 3ROI network.
- B. The Client wishes to avail of this service provided on the Platform for Bulk Messaging its Customers.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

Defined Terms

- 1.1 Unless the context requires otherwise, the following phrases shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

“**Bulk Messaging**” means the email or SMS Messages sent in bulk by the Client to Customers using the Platform.

“**Code of Practice**” means any and all codes of practice, rules of procedure, standards (including without limitation any voluntary codes of practice, any standards laid down by any Regulator and any amendments made to such standards), guidelines, directions, policies, and other requirements.

“**ComReg**” means the statutory body responsible for the regulation of the electronic communications sector (telecommunications, radio communications and broadcasting transmission) and the postal sector in Ireland.

“**Customer**” means a person who has agreed with the Client, that they consent to receiving Messages sent by Client.

“**Data Protection Acts**” means applicable data protection and privacy laws of Ireland including, without limitation, the Irish Data Protection Acts 1988 and 2003 and, from 25 May 2018, Regulation (EU) 2016/679 and the European Communities (Electronic Communications Networks and Services) (Privacy and Electronic Communications) Regulations 2011.

“**Effective Date**” means the latest date of signature of this Agreement.

“**Emergency**” means a situation posing an immediate risk to health, life, property, or environment.

“**Emergency Services**” means organizations which ensure public safety and health by addressing different types of Emergency.

“**Fees**” means the fees and charges payable pursuant to this Agreement including the Fixed Fee; (ii) the Monthly Support Fee; (iii) the Transaction Fees; and (iv) the Early Termination Fee as set out in the SOW.

“**Force Majeure**” has the meaning given in Clause 11.

“**In-life Support**” means the technical support provided by 3ROI in accordance with the SOW.

“**Intellectual Property Rights**” means patent rights, registered and unregistered design rights, copyrights including rights in computer software, extraction rights in relation to databases, rights relating to software, rights relating to registered and unregistered trademarks or service marks or logos, jingles, get-up, livery, trade names; domain names, applications or rights to apply for any of the foregoing, any similar rights to any of the foregoing anywhere in the world, and rights of confidentiality in information of any kind.

“**Message**” means email or SMS message sent from a web application to a mobile subscriber.

“**month**” means calendar month.

“**Network**” means the mobile telephone network in Ireland operated by 3ROI.

“**Platform**” means the service offering provided by 3ROI whereby the Client can avail of the facility of volume short message peer to peer protocol connection (SMPP) and email over a direct TCP/IP connection from the Client’s computer application to 3ROI’s SMSC via either a Frame Relay Link or Internet VPN (IPSEC) Connection, backed up by an ISDN dial-up line.

“**Regulations**” means such regulations as may be passed by Regulators from time to time regulating the use, registration, management or supply of Bulk Messaging in any way.

“**Regulator**” means any person having regulatory or supervisory authority over any part of the provision of Bulk Messaging or Client’s or 3ROI’s business, in whatever jurisdiction, including the Data Protection Commissioner, Commission for Communications Regulation, any standards

	body (including BSI or PCI) and, in each case, any successor body or bodies in Ireland and any body or bodies carrying out similar functions in any relevant jurisdiction;		facsimile transmission or comparable means of communication.
	<p>“Statement of Work”/“SOW” means the document attached hereto at Schedule 1 setting out inter alia a description of the Bulk Messaging Services, the Fees, the Service Levels, the minimum contract term.</p> <p>“SMPP Connection” means a Short Message Peer to Peer Protocol (SMPP) connection which gives the Client the possibility to send and receive SMS messages at a greater volume than mobile originated to mobile terminated messages. This is achieved over a direct TCP/IP connection from the Client’s computer application to the 3ROI SMS-C via either a frame relay link, an Internet VPN (IPSEC) Connection or an ISDN dial-up line;</p> <p>“SMS Application” means a software application that:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) conforms with the requirements of the Platform; b) conforms with the specifications and protocol set out in the Informational Paper; and c) enables the Client to perform appropriate Validation on Service Requests. <p>“Subcontractors” means any third party used by the Client in the provision of Bulk Messaging to Customers.</p> <p>“Technical Document” means the informational paper for setting up Bulk Messaging the latest version of which has been provided to the Client and which may be revised from time to time by 3ROI in accordance with clause 2.3.</p> <p>“Territory” means the Republic of Ireland (excluding Northern Ireland).</p> <p>“Working Day” means a working day in the Territory excluding Saturdays, Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays.</p>		
1.2	Words in the singular shall be held to include the plural and vice versa, and words of one gender shall be held to include the other genders as the context requires. The terms “hereof,” “herein,” and “herewith” and words of similar import shall, unless otherwise stated, be construed to refer to this Agreement as a whole (including the Schedule hereto) and not to any particular provision of this Agreement.		
1.3	a reference to a law is a reference to it as amended, extended, re-enacted, superseded, replaced, or consolidated and includes all statutory instruments or orders from time to time made pursuant to it.		
1.4	Any reference in this Agreement to ‘writing’ or cognate expressions includes a reference to		
1.5		1.5	The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect its interpretation. References to Recitals, Clauses and Schedule are references to Recitals and Clauses of and Schedule to this Agreement.
		1.6	The Schedule to this Agreement are and shall be construed as integral parts hereof and references to this Agreement shall be deemed to include references to the Schedule hereto.
		1.7	Any reference to a Clause or Schedule shall, unless clearly expressed to the contrary, be a reference to a Clause or Schedule of this Agreement.
		2.	BULK MESSAGING SERVICES
			Use of appropriate Equipment and Protocols
		2.1	The Client shall connect to the Platform in accordance with the Technical Document.
		2.2	The Client is responsible for ensuring it connects to the Platform in accordance with the Technical Document. Notwithstanding 3ROI’s other rights, breach of this Clause by the Client will entitle 3ROI, acting reasonably, to suspend all access to the Platform which enables the Bulk Messaging by the Client under this Agreement provided that Client fails to remedy such breach within ten (10) days of receipt of a written notice sent by 3ROI giving the full particulars of such breach and requesting that it be remedied. If Client fails to remedy such breach within the timeframe set forth above 3ROI shall have the right to suspend immediately the Platform provided to the Client under this Agreement until such time as the relevant breach has been remedied.
		2.3	3ROI may from time to time, on notice in writing to the Client, update or amend the Technical Document to take account of changes in the specifications or protocol for Bulk Messaging. 3ROI shall provide as much notice as is reasonably possible in the event that there is a change required in the specifications or protocol for Bulk Messaging and in the Technical Document. 3ROI shall provide support reasonably required by the Client in the event of a change in the specifications or protocol and in the in the Technical Document.
			Use of the Platform
		2.4	While 3ROI will use reasonable efforts to make the Platform continuously available, due to the nature of mobile telecommunications, it is impossible to provide a fault-free service. 3ROI is not liable to the Client (or to the Client’s clients or Customers) for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential loss (including direct or indirect loss of profit) (whether or not foreseeable) suffered as a result of the Platform not being operational, or for any failure, delay, suspension, restriction or interruption of the Platform due to factors outside 3ROI’s reasonable control.

- 2.5 In order to protect the integrity of the Network and the Platform 3ROI may specify the maximum number of messages which can be sent by the Client in one hour.
- 2.6 Not used.
- 2.7 3ROI can at any time throttle back the capacity on the SMPP Connection to protect the integrity of the Network.
- 2.8 The Client acknowledges that the Bulk Messaging service is intended to serve Customers of Irish mobile networks (i.e. having a pre-fix of +353) and may not be used to serve numbers that are not established on Irish mobile networks.

Matters relating to the sending of Bulk Messaging

- 2.9 The Client shall not provide any services to Customers which would have the effect of placing 3ROI in breach of the Regulations and/or any other laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Bulk Messaging. Notwithstanding 3ROI's other rights, breach of this Clause by the Client will entitle 3ROI to suspend the Platform provided to the Client under this Agreement provided that if the breach is capable of remedy that Client fails to remedy such breach within ten (10) days of receipt of a written notice sent by 3ROI giving the full particulars of such breach and requesting that it be remedied. If the breach is not capable of remedy or the Client fails to remedy such breach within the timeframe set forth above 3ROI shall have the right to suspend immediately all the Platform provided to the Client under this Agreement until such time as the relevant breach has been remedied.

Fair Treatment of Customers

- 2.10 The Client shall be responsible for ensuring that adequate support is provided for all Customers in relation to the Bulk Messaging and shall be required to inform Customers of any means of contact in relation to the Bulk Messaging.
- 2.11 If a Customer contacts 3ROI in relation to the Bulk Messaging 3ROI shall redirect such Customer to the Client. For the avoidance of doubt 3ROI shall be responsible for providing customer care support to Customers that relates to normal usage and billing for their mobile telephone service.

2.12 Association of Bulk Messaging with 3ROI

The Client must not state or imply any approval by 3ROI of the Bulk Messaging or refer to 3ROI without the express and prior approval in writing of 3ROI. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Client is entitled to refer to 3ROI and its services to the extent necessary in order to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement, applicable laws and/or regulations.

Network Issues

- 2.13 The Client must:

- (a) consult with 3ROI (at 3ROI's request) with a view to ensuring that the volume of Bulk Messaging at any time does not significantly exceed the Network's or Platform's capacity. In any event, should such capacity be exceeded, or should 3ROI believe, acting reasonably, that it is likely to be exceeded, 3ROI may notify in writing the Client as soon as is reasonable practicable and the Client must promptly take all reasonable steps to prevent such excess within ten (10) days from the date of such notification. If the Client fails to take reasonable steps to prevent such excess within the timeframe set forth above, 3ROI may take whatever action is necessary to prevent such excess, including temporarily suspending or limiting the availability of the Platform to Customers.
- (b) not send (without the prior written consent of 3ROI) more than 5 Messages per second per Customer or more than the maximum number of Messages that can be sent in one hour.

Nature of the Bulk Messaging

- 2.14 The Client must ensure that (whether textual, visual or audio) all content which forms part of the Bulk Messaging does not contain any information or material any part of which would, or the sending of which over the Network would, be a criminal offence, or otherwise unlawful in the Territory or in any other jurisdiction where the Bulk Messaging are being sent. The Network and Platform must not be used to send Service Messages that are offensive, indecent, menacing, a nuisance or a hoax.

Obligations

- 2.15 Each Party shall indemnify the other Party against all liabilities arising for that other Party and against actions, proceedings, claims and demands (including out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred) made by any third party arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with a breach of clauses 2.17, 2.18, 2.19 and 2.20.
- 2.16 The provision of the Platform is dependent on the Client complying with any additional reasonable requirements which may be notified to it from time to time by the 3ROI which are relevant to the supply of the Bulk Messaging.

Compliance with Laws & Codes of Practice

- 2.17 The Client has the right to determine the nature of the Bulk Messaging delivered and is solely responsible for its content. The Client is solely responsible for ensuring that it is fully licensed, authorised and permitted to provide the Bulk Messaging and that any Bulk Messaging offered conform to any applicable laws, regulations and codes of conduct (including but not limited to the Code of Practice) and the laws in the Territory (including the Data Protection Acts).
- 2.18 3ROI will ensure the Platform complies with any relevant and applicable laws, regulations and codes of conduct (including but not limited to the Code of Practice) in the Territory or where the Service Messages are being sent.

Data Protection		
2.19	Capitalised words and expressions "Processing" and "Personal Data" used in this Agreement shall have the meanings given to such words and expressions in the Data Protection Acts.	f) Where requested to do so in writing, and at the cost of the Client, Three will make available such information and assistance as are reasonably necessary to the Client to comply with its obligations to
2.20.1	The parties shall comply with their responsibilities under the Data Protection Acts in connection with any activities carried out under this Agreement. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing to the extent that the provision of the services under this Agreement involves the Processing of Personal Data which has been transferred from the Client to 3ROI, the Client agrees to use its best endeavours to ensure it and its Customers comply with data privacy restrictions and regulations applicable to each in the Territory.	i. respond to requests for exercising the data subject's rights ii. report personal data breaches and iii. conduct Data Protection Impact Assessments and Prior Consultation with Data Protection Authorities.
2.20.2	3ROI for the purposes of performing the services under this Agreement, acknowledges that the Client is the data controller in respect of any personal data that 3ROI processes in the course of providing the services to the Client and that 3ROI is the data processor	2.20.4 Client acknowledges that 3ROI shall transfer personal data to third party sub-contractors (including group companies) to whom disclosure is reasonably necessary in order for 3ROI to carry out the Services and hereby provides its general authorisation to such transfers. Client further agrees that 3ROI shall transfer personal data disclosed pursuant to the Agreement to such sub-contractors based outside the European Economic Area but only where adequate safeguards are put in place by 3ROI or such sub-contractors to protect such personal data as required under Data Protection Legislation.
2.20.3	3ROI shall only process personal data under the Agreement in accordance with the reasonable written instructions of the Client and in accordance with applicable Data Protection Legislation, including in particular:	2.20.5 Without prejudice to any other provision of this Agreement relating to termination, on termination of this Agreement, 3ROI shall, on written instructions from the Client and at its cost, either delete or return all personal data processed as part of the Agreement to Client unless 3ROI is subject to an overriding legal, regulatory or other requirement to retain such personal data.
a)	the adoption of appropriate technical and organisational measures against accidental disclosure, loss or destruction of personal data;	2.20.6 The terms 'processing', 'personal data', 'data processor' and 'data controller' shall be as defined in the Data Protection Acts all as amended, modified, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time.
b)	informing the Client within 72 hours in the event of unauthorised disclosure, loss or destruction of any personal data processed under this Agreement ("Security Incident") which comes to 3ROI's attention. Unless required by law or other obligation, 3ROI agrees that it will not communicate with any third party including but not limited to the media, vendors, consumers and affected individuals regarding any Security Incident without the consent and direction of the Client;	2.21 The Client agrees that
c)	referring to the Client any requests, notices or other communication from data subjects, the Office of the Data Protection Commissioner or any other law enforcement agency relating to personal data for Client to resolve;	(a) notwithstanding 3ROI's other rights, any breach of clauses 2.17 and 2.20.1 by the Client or a Subcontractor will entitle 3ROI to suspend the provision of the Platform under this Agreement, such suspension will be lifted once the Client remedies such breach within thirty (30) days of receipt of a written notice sent by 3ROI giving the full particulars of such breach and requesting that it be remedied; and
d)	ensuring that 3ROI personnel processing personal data under the Agreement are under an obligation of confidentiality; and	(b) subject to clauses 2.21 and 2.22 it accepts 3ROI's interpretation of the Code of Practice as the correct interpretation of the Code of Practice or Regulations in any dispute between 3ROI and the Client as to the meaning of any provisions within the Code of Practice or Regulations; and
e)	at the cost of the Client, 3ROI will make available reasonable information necessary to demonstrate compliance with this clause, which shall include, once per calendar year on giving 28 days' notice, the right for the Client to conduct a reasonable audit of 3ROI to satisfy the Client that 3ROI is in compliance with this clause. Where any instances of non-compliance are confirmed, the Client's sole remedy shall be to request 3ROI to remediate such non-compliance within a reasonable timeframe.	2.22 If 3ROI suspends the Platform in accordance with paragraph 2.21(a), and a Regulator legally invested with the capacity to determine and adjudicate on the issue in question subsequently determines that there was no breach of the Code of Practice or Regulations by the Client, then 3ROI shall re-instate the Platform as soon as reasonably possible and: (i) provided 3ROI shall have acted reasonably; and (ii) subject always to

clause 8 of this Agreement, 3ROI shall have no liability in respect of any losses suffered by the Client as a result of the suspension of the Platform.

General

2.23 The Client must not send, nor have anyone send on the Client's behalf Bulk Messaging other than at intervals, which 3ROI considers to be reasonable in order to test that the Platform is operating correctly.

3. SUBCONTRACTORS

Both parties may subcontract the performance of support services or other service obligations hereunder to one or more subcontractors. The appointment of subcontractors will not relieve either party of any of its obligations as primary obligor under this Agreement.

4. CHARGES

Fees

4.1 The Client shall pay to 3ROI (i) the Fixed Fee with respect to the set-up of the service; (ii) the Monthly Support Fee with respect to the provision of In Life Support; (iii) the Transaction Fees in respect of the provision of Bulk Messaging; and (iv) the Early Termination Fee if the Client terminates this Agreement before the end of the Minimum Duration of contract, in each case as set out in the SOW.

Payment queries

4.2 In the event of a disagreement as to the volume of Bulk Messaging delivered during any period, the Client shall prepare and provide to 3ROI a report detailing the volume of Bulk Messaging that it contends have been so delivered. 3ROI shall seek to validate this report with its own information the basis of which, it shall explain to the Client. If the figures still fail to agree, the Client's figures shall, in the absence of manifest error, be deemed conclusive, provided, however, that such figures being deemed conclusive shall not constitute a waiver by both Parties of any right under this Agreement.

4.3 Subject to both Parties' determination of the to the volume of Bulk Messaging sent, if either party has reasonable cause to believe that there has been an underpayment or overpayment of Transaction Fees in respect of a particular month, it shall give notice in writing to the other party as soon as is practically possible.

4.4 Upon receipt of such a notice the parties shall conduct a review of all relevant information to determine if there is a basis in fact of the error in payment.

Set-off

4.5 Whenever any money is due to the Client under this Agreement any or all of it may be set-off against any amount due or otherwise owing to 3ROI under this Agreement or in consequence of any undisputable breach by 3ROI of the terms of this Agreement. As and when mutually agreed.

5. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATION

5.1 The Client agrees that it will:

(a) not use or allow its employees to use Bulk Messaging for any improper, immoral or unlawful purpose; and

(b) provide 3ROI with such information as 3ROI reasonably requests in connection with this Agreement; and

(c) ensure that Bulk Messaging it provides are of a quality and kind which 3ROI considers are not likely to bring 3ROI into actual and material disrepute.

5.2 The Client shall ensure that all services it provides in conjunction with or using Bulk Messaging shall not include as part of those services:

(a) anything that violates the rights of a third party including, but not limited to, privacy, publicity, copyright or patent;

(b) material that could reasonably be interpreted as offensive, obscene, defamatory or libellous; or

(c) anything that is likely in the light of generally prevailing standards of decency and propriety to cause offence.

6. MARKETING

6.1 The Client shall be solely responsible for marketing its services.

6.2 Subject to Clause 2.12, Clause 9 and Clause 12.11, both parties shall have the right to mention the existence of this Agreement, after the Effective Date and whilst the Agreement remains in force, in their marketing materials. This right is given on the condition that any such marketing materials accurately reflect the nature of the business relationship created by this Agreement and that each party has given permission in writing for any such inclusion. The parties agree that any such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

7. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

7.1 Neither party will create any materials that use or include the Intellectual Property Rights of the other party unless it has the prior written consent of that other party as to the form and content of any such materials. Each party acknowledges that it will not acquire any rights in any other party's Intellectual Property Rights or any goodwill associated therewith.

7.2 Neither party will issue any publicity, promotional, advertising or packaging material expressly referencing the other party except in a form and in a manner previously approved by the other party in writing.

- 7.3 Neither party shall use the Intellectual Property Rights of the other party without the prior written consent of that other party. Each party acknowledges that it will not acquire any rights in the Intellectual Property Rights or any goodwill associated therewith, of the other party
- 7.4 This Agreement does not operate as an assignment by or to either party of any copyright, registered design, trademark or any other Intellectual Property Rights of whatever nature.
- 8. INDEMNIFICATION & LIMITATION ON LIABILITY**
- 8.1 Each Party shall indemnify the other Party against all liabilities, actions, proceedings, claims and demands (including out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred) made by any third party arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with or arising from (i) the provision of Bulk Messaging services by 3ROI, or the use of Bulk Messaging by the Client, in violation of any applicable laws, rules and regulations in the Territory, (ii) the infringement of any third party's intellectual property rights, or (iii) any undisputable breach, or willful misconduct by either Party in its performance under this Agreement.
- 8.2 The Client hereby indemnifies 3ROI in respect of all and any third party undisputable costs howsoever arising, including but not limited to repayment of Customer charges or refunds arising out of the use of the Bulk Messaging services by the Client to send unsolicited messages.
- 8.3 While 3ROI will use reasonable efforts to make the Bulk Messaging services continuously available, due to the nature of mobile telecommunications, it is impossible to provide a fault-free service. 3ROI is not liable to the Client (or to the any third party) for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential loss (including direct or indirect loss of profit) (whether or not foreseeable) suffered as a result of the Network or the Bulk Messaging services not being operational, or for any failure, delay, restriction or interruption of the Network or the 3ROI Bulk SMS Service due to circumstances outside 3ROI's reasonable control. 3ROI's duty in performing its obligations under this Agreement is only to exercise the reasonable skill and care of a competent wireless telecommunications services provider.
- 8.4 SAVE AS PROVIDED FOR IN CLAUSES 8.6(A)-(D), IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO THE OTHER PARTY WHATSOEVER FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, REVENUE, OR OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS IN CONNECTION WITH, OR ENSUING FROM THE SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGE WAS FORESEEABLE BY THE PARTIES.
- 8.5 The express terms of this Agreement are in lieu of all warranties, conditions terms, undertakings
- and obligations implied by statute, common law, custom, trade usage, course of dealing or otherwise, all of which are hereby excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 8.6 Nothing in this Agreement shall exclude or restrict the liability of either party for:
- (a) death or personal injury resulting from that party's negligence;
 - (b) breach of confidentiality pursuant to clause 9;
 - (c) any other liability that cannot be excluded or limited under applicable law;
 - (d) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
 - (e) breach of Data Protection requirements as set out in Clause 2.20.
- 8.7 SAVE AS PROVIDED FOR IN CLAUSES 8.6(A)-(E), IN NO EVENT AND UNDER NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE TOTAL AGGREGATED LIABILITY OF EITHER PARTY TO THE OTHER OR ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMING THROUGH THE OTHER PARTY IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF OR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT EXCEED THE GREATER OF €100,000 OR FEES PAID BY THE CLIENT IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS OF THE AGREEMENT, FOR ANY ONE INCIDENT OR SERIES OF RELATED INCIDENTS AND SUBJECT TO A MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE LIABILITY OF €100,000 OR DOUBLE THE FEES PAID BY THE CLIENT IN ANY 12 MONTH PERIOD, WHICHEVER IS THE GREATER.
- 8.8 Each provision of this Clause 8 operates separately. If any part is held unreasonable or inapplicable in any circumstances the other parts shall continue to apply.
- 9. CONFIDENTIALITY**
- 9.1 3ROI and the Client will keep in confidence any information of a confidential nature obtained pursuant to this Agreement and will not divulge the same to any person (other than their employees who need to know the information) nor for any purpose other than a purpose contemplated under this Agreement, without the consent of the other party.
- 9.2 This Clause will not apply to:
- (a) any information in the public domain other than as a result of a breach of this Agreement;
 - (b) information in the possession of the receiving party before such divulgence has taken place;
 - (c) information obtained from a third party who is free to divulge the same; and
 - (d) any information requested on foot of applicable laws or Regulations,

including any investigation or information gathering exercise carried out by ComReg.

9.3 These obligations of confidentiality will cease to have effect 2 years after the termination of this Agreement.

9.4 The obligations of confidentiality imposed by Clause 9.1 upon the Parties shall not preclude:

(a) either party disclosing any information to its professional advisers from time to time provided that prior to such disclosure such professional advisers shall be subject to obligations of confidentiality that are no less stringent than those contained herein;

(b) either party from disclosing any information to its Affiliates to the extent that such affiliate needs to know provided that such party shall remain primarily liable for any effective breach of this Agreement by its Affiliates. For the purposes of this Agreement "**Affiliate(s)**" shall mean any corporation or other entity which, directly or indirectly, through stock ownership or through any other arrangement, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with the party. The term "**control**" shall mean the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such entity, whether by reason of ownership of voting stock or other equity interests, by contract or otherwise; or

(c) either party from giving access only to those of its officers and employees, who need to know such information for the purposes of this Agreement and who have been advised of the obligations assumed herein.

10. TERM AND TERMINATION

10.1 This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date for the minimum duration of contract as set out in the SOW and shall continue for the in force thereafter until terminated in accordance with Clause 10.3, 10.4, 10.5 or 10.6.

10.2 Any bulk messaging services agreement previously entered into between the parties as the same may have been amended or varied from time to time (the "**Previous Agreement**") is hereby terminated. This Agreement supersedes the Previous Agreement and all other previous agreements in respect of the Bulk Messaging, or similar services, between the parties.

10.3 This Agreement may be terminated forthwith in accordance with the following provisions, by either party:

(a) giving notice in writing to the other party in the event the other party is in material breach of this Agreement and (if capable of remedy) has failed to remedy such breach within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice thereof from the other party;

(b) giving notice in writing to the other party should the other party file a petition of any type as to its bankruptcy, be declared bankrupt, become

insolvent, make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, go into liquidation or receivership, or otherwise lose legal control of its business;

(c) giving notice in writing to the other party should an event of Force Majeure continue for more than thirty consecutive calendar days;

(d) by mutual written consent with the other party.

10.4 3ROI may terminate this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 5.3 of the SOW.

10.5 Either Party may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect should the other Party be in breach of paragraph 2.20 attached hereto.

10.6 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time after the minimum duration of contract as set out in the SOW by providing thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party and this Agreement will terminate at the end of such notice period.

Suspension of the Bulk Messaging Services

10.7 3ROI may, where reasonable, suspend the provision of the Services to the Client in any of the following circumstances without prejudice to its rights hereunder, provided that it shall use reasonable endeavours to restore the Services as soon as reasonably practicable:

(a) during any technical failure, modification or maintenance of the telecommunications systems by which the Services are provided; and/or

(b) if the Client fails to comply with the terms of this Agreement and fails to remedy such failure in the respective timeframes as provided for in this Agreement after being given written notice by 3ROI; and/or

(c) because of an Emergency or upon instruction by Emergency Services or ComReg.

Rights and Obligations on Termination

10.8 In the event of termination of this Agreement for any reason, the parties will have the following rights and obligations:

(a) termination of this Agreement will not release either party from the obligation to make payment of all amounts that shall have accrued up to the date of termination; and

(b) the obligations hereunder which by their terms or clear intent extend beyond termination of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the obligations hereunder pursuant to Clause 7 (Intellectual Property), Clause 8 (Indemnification and Limitation on Liability) and Clause 9 (Confidentiality) will survive termination of this Agreement.

11. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party shall be liable for any breach of this Agreement, if, and to the extent that, such breach

<p>arises as a result of any act of God, governmental or other administrative act or omission, sabotage, riot, explosion, controls, restrictions, prohibition or other acts of any local or national government or other competent regulatory authority, telecommunications network operators or any industrial action (unless such force majeure event was the result of any act or omission of a party) or any other matter beyond its reasonable control. In the event that a party continues to be affected by such an event for a continuous period of 30 days, the party not so affected shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement forthwith.</p>	12.6	<p>The Client and 3ROI each agree to comply with all applicable national, regional and local laws and regulations in the Territory relating to the Services and to the performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement.</p>
Waivers of Default		
12.1	12.7	<p>Waiver by any party of any default by another party of any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver by the waiving party of any subsequent or other default, nor shall it prejudice the rights of the other party.</p>
Severability		
12.2	12.8	<p>If any of the provisions of this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired. The parties shall nevertheless negotiate in good faith in order to agree the terms of a mutually satisfactory provision, achieving so nearly as possible the same commercial effect, to be substituted for the provision so found to be void or unenforceable.</p>
Notices		
12.3	12.9	<p>Any notice required or authorised by this Agreement to be given by either party to the other may be given by hand or sent (by registered post, facsimile transmission, or comparable means of communication) to the other party at the address referred to at the beginning of this Agreement. Any notice given by hand shall be deemed to have been given on actual delivery; any notice given by post shall be deemed to have been received on the second day after the envelope containing the same was so posted. Any notice sent by facsimile transmission or comparable means of communication shall be deemed to have been received on the date of transmission, provided that a confirming copy thereof is sent by pre-paid post to the other party at the address referred to at the beginning of this Agreement within 24 hours after transmission.</p>
Reporting		
12.4	12.10	<p>3ROI may from time to time request basic management reports from the Client with regard to the Bulk SMS Services.</p>
Press Statements		
12.5	12.11	<p>Neither party shall make any press release or announcement concerning the subject matter of this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other.</p>
Counterparts		
12.5	12.12	<p>This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.</p>
Compliance with Applicable Laws		
Relationship		
12.1	<p>This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the Irish Law, irrespective of choice of laws principles, as to all matters, including matters of validity, construction, effect, performance and remedies.</p>	
Entire Agreement		
12.2	<p>Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to give either party the power to direct or control the day-to-day activities of the other party, nor to assume or create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf of or in the name of the other party. In fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement, each party will be acting as an independent contractor.</p>	
Governing Law		
MISCELLANEOUS		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been signed by the duly authorised representatives of the parties the day and year first above written.

THREE IRELAND (HUTCHISON) LIMITED

By: _____

Name:

Title:

THREE IRELAND (HUTCHISON) LIMITED

By: _____

Name:

Title:

(INSERT COMPANY NAME)

By: _____

Name:

Title: